

No. 14-11678-CC

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit

**BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NATIONAL ELEVATOR INDUSTRY
HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN,**

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ROBERT MONTANILE,

Defendant-Appellant

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Southern District of Florida**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

John D. Kolb
GIBSON & SHARPS, PSC
9420 Bunsen Parkway, Suite 250
Louisville, Kentucky 40223
(502) 214-6125
jdk@gibsonsharps.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

No. 14-11678-CC
Board of Trustees Natl. Elev. v. Robert Montanile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE DOCUMENT TITLED “NATIONAL ELEVATOR INDUSTRY HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN SUMMARY PLAN DESCRIPTION” IS AN ENFORCEABLE PLAN DOCUMENT	10
A. Appellant’s Argument That A Single Document Cannot Serve As Both Plan Document and Summary Plan Description Was Waived In the Lower Court Proceedings.....	10
B. <i>Amara</i> Does Not Alter This Circuit’s Prior Holdings That Summary Plan Descriptions May Qualify As Enforceable Plan Documents.....	12
C. If This Court Accepts Appellant’s Interpretation of <i>Amara</i> , All Other Participants and Beneficiaries of the NEI Plan Will Be Harmed	21
D. The District Court Correctly Issued a Finding of Fact That the Document Titled The National Elevator Industry Summary Plan Description is the Written Plan of Benefits Contemplated in Article VII of the Trust Agreement	22

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT ENFORCEMENT OF THE NEI PLAN’S EQUITABLE LIEN BY AGREEMENT CONSTITUTES “APPROPRIATE EQUITABLE RELIEF” UNDER ERISA 502(a)(3)	24
A.	The Other Party Liability Claim Provision Creates A Valid, Enforceable Equitable Lien By Agreement	24
B.	Appellant’s Alleged Dissipation Of The Settlement Proceeds Does Not Preclude Enforcement of the Appellee’s Equitable Lien By Agreement	26
	CONCLUSION	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACS Recovery Servs., Inc. v. Griffin</i> , 723 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2013)	9, 30
<i>Administrative Committee of the Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assoc. Health and Welfare Plan v. Shank</i> , 500 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Administrative Committee of the Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Associates' Health and Welfare Plan v. Gamboa</i> , 479 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2007)	17, 18
<i>AirTran Airways, Inc. v. Elem</i> , 771 F.Supp.2d 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2011)	32
<i>Alday v. Container Corp. of America</i> , 906 F.2d 660 (11th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 534 F. Supp.2d 288 (D. Conn. 2008) <i>aff'd</i> , 348 Fed.Appx. 627 (2d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	6
<i>Bilyeu v. Morgan Stanley Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 683 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2012) <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1242 (2013)	9, 31, 32
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	6
<i>Cent. States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Health Special Risk, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d.___; 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 11904 (5 th Cir. June 23, 2014)	30, 31
<i>Cent. States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Lewis</i> , 745 F.3d 283 (7th Cir. 2014)	32

CIGNA Corp. v. Amara,
131 S.Ct. 1866 (2011) *passim*

City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcos Chems.,
158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998).....6

Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen,
514 U.S. 73 (1995)12

Cusson v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston,
592 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 2010) 9, 30

Eagle Hosp. Physicians, LLC v. SRG Consulting, Inc.,
561 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2009).....11

Eardman v. Bethlehem Steel Corp. Emp. Welfare Benefit Plan,
607 F. Supp. 196 (W.D.N.Y. 1984)14

Eugene S. v. Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of N. J.,
663 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2011).....16

Feifer v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America,
306 F.3d 1202 (2d Cir. 2002) 17, 18

Funk v. CIGNA Grp. Ins.,
648 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011) 9, 30

General Trading v. Yale Material Handling Corp.,
119 F.3d 1485 (11th Cir. 1997)23

Gonzales v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
861 F. Supp.2d 1099 (S.D. Cal. 2012)14

Great-West Life & Annuity Co.v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002) 26, 27, 28, 29

Gutta v. Std. Select Trust Ins. Plans,
530 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 9, 30

Horn v. Berdon, Inc. Defined Ben. Pension Plan,
938 F.2d 125 (9th Cir. 1991)24

L&W Assoc. Welfare Benefit Plan v. Estate of Wines,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3512 (E.D. Mich. 2014)16

Longerberger Co. v. Kolt,
586 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2009) 9, 30

Myron v. Trust Co. Bank Long-Term Disability Benefit Plan,
522 F. Supp. 511 (N.D. Ga. 1980), *aff'd*, 691 F.2d 510 (11th Cir. 1982),
cert. denied, 462 U.S. 1119 (1983)13

Ozarks Coca-Cola v. Ritter,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66686 (W. D. Mo. 2011)18

Ross v. Rail Car Am. Group Disability Income Plan,
285 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002)14

Schwade v. Total Plastics, Inc.,
837 F.Supp.2d 1255 (M.D. Fla. 2012)33

Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.,
547 U.S. 356, 126 S.Ct. 1869 (2006) *passim*

Shaffer v. Rawlings Co.,
424 Fed. Appx. 422 (6th Cir. 2011)17

Thurber v. Aetna Life Inc. Co.,
712 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 2013) 9, 30

Treasurer, Trustees of Drury Indus., Inc. Health Care Plan & Trust v. Goding,
692 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2012), *cert denied*, 133 S.Ct. 1644 (2013)31

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
133 S.Ct. 1537 (2013) 8, 25, 26, 27

United States v. Bazemore,
41 F.3d 1431 (11th Cir. 1994)6

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992)12

Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O’Hara,
604 F.3d 1232, 1238 (11th Cir. 2010) *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 943 (2011)33

Statutes and Legislative Material

28 U.S.C. § 13311

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....1

29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1).....1

ERISA Sec. 3(16)(B)(iii) 19

ERISA Sec. 102 2, 7, 11, 13, 15

ERISA Sec. 104(b)..... 15

ERISA Sec. 204(h)..... 15

ERISA Sec. 402 *passim*

ERISA Sec. 502 *passim*

Child Support Performance and Incentive Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 105-20020

Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985,
Pub. L. No. 99-27220

Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-320

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-191; 45 C.F.R. parts 160 and 164, 65 Fed. Reg. 82,462 (Dec.
28, 2000).....20

Mental Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 11-34320

Mental Health Parity Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-20420

Michelle’s Law, Pub. L. No. 110-381	20
Newborns’ and Mothers’ Health Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-204	20
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148	20
Women’s Health and Cancer Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277	20
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280, 2d Sess., at 297 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038.....	12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	6
----------------------------	---

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3.....	20
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-1, <i>et seq.</i>	13
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3.....	13

Other Authorities

Dobbs Law of Remedies	29
19 James Wm. Moore <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i>	11
Restatement (First) of Restitution (1937)	31
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2011)	31
